Estate Cycle & Introduction to
Mountain Biking
Estate Cycle Activity Manual
GENERAL DESCRIPTION
The proposed activity is a cycling excursion designed to navigate the extensive network of
forestry tracks within the Blair Atholl estate. The route is primarily structured to follow these
established, wider tracks to ensure a manageable and consistent riding experience.
The use of single-track sections will be kept to an absolute minimum. Any incorporation of

could swallow.
○ Other helmet markings will include: Name of
manufacturer, Model designation (if several models
are marketed by the manufacturer),Size if
applicable, Year of manufacture, Pictogram, which
advises the user to read the information given by
the manufacturer.
● Life Span (FS120430
○ Items of Personal Protective Equipment (PPE)
such as helmets have manufacturer's instructions
relating to the use and this will also detail the
Blair Atholl Risk Assessment 2024
You can find more information in the Safety checklist for leaders and at scouts.org.uk/safety
UKHQ template published January 2023
lifespan of the product and how to assess it as
being suitable for use.
○ Check the manufacturer's instructions carefully.
○ Where a manufacturer gives a lifetime for an item,
this is the deadline date that must not be
exceeded.
○ The highest life expectancy of most helmets is ten
years.
○ The lifespan of a helmet will decrease depending
upon the frequency and conditions of use.
○ A brand-new climbing helmet could be retired from
use on the day of purchase if struck by a rock or
dropped from the top of a crag for example.’
● Life Span and Equipment Suitability to be confirmed with
Hire Company Wheelies Cycles and will be checked by
Team Leaders upon arrival.
Scout POR -9.12.4.2
Responsible person
Leaders,
Participants
‘There must be a responsible person who is not taking part in the
activity. They must:
● know the details of the journey.
● be informed when the activity is completed.
● be informed if the participants have returned safely.’
The Activity Co-ordinator along with the activity office will be
made aware of movements and routes prior to departure.
Scout POR - 9.12.4.3
Emergency cards
Leaders,
Participants
‘The party must carry emergency cards. Any emergency cards
produced locally must contain:
● what to do in an emergency
● party name
● base location and contact point if available
● party leader name
Blair Atholl Risk Assessment 2024
You can find more information in the Safety checklist for leaders and at scouts.org.uk/safety
UKHQ template published January 2023
● InTouch system details.’
This information is provided on the back of the members
Identification Lanyard.
Don‘t forget, as part of your programme planning, you should have contingency activities in reserve just in case you can’t do what was planned or you need to stop half way through. Make sure this is shared with
those involved, so everyone knows how to respond. You should have risk assessed contingency activities prior to them taking place and communicated key information to those involved as with all activities.